(c) Other addbacks include equity income in a captive insurance company, pension and postretirement benefit costs, non-service components, customer
bankruptcy costs, insurance insolvency recoveries and currency conversion impacts of hyper-inflationary economies.

2019

* Certain amounts may not calculate due to rounding, including EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) as well as the total pro forma
financial results presented for combined Quaker Houghton.

(a) Other includes: (i) additional depreciation and amortization expense based on the initial estimates of fair value step up and estimated useful lives of
depreciable fixed assets, definite-lived intangible assets and investment in associated companies acquired; (ii) adoption of required accounting guidance and
alignment of related accounting policies; (iii) elimination of transactions between Quaker and Houghton; and (iv) an adjustment to interest expense, net, to
reflect the impact of the new financing and capital structure of the combined Company.

19
©2020 Quaker Houghton. All Rights Reserved

Full Year 2018 Pro Forma Reconciliation
(dollars in millions)

Quaker Houghton Divestitures Other (a) Pro Forma*

Net sales 868$   861$   (53)$   (22)$   1,655$

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Quaker Houghton 59$   (0)$   (9)$   17$   66$
  Depreciation and Amortization 20   54   -   5   79

Interest Expense, Net 4   56   -   (25)   35
  Taxes on Income (b) 25   3   (2)   5   30

EBITDA* 108   113   (12)   1   210
  Combination, Integration and Other Acquisition-Related Expenses 16   7   -   -   23

Other Addbacks (c) 1   2   -   -   3
Adjusted EBITDA* 126$   121$   (12)$   1$   236$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin* (%) 14% 14% 23% -4% 14%

(b) Taxes on income related to both Divestitures and Other reflect each tax effected at the U.S. federal tax rate of 21%.

(c) Other addbacks include currency conversion impacts on hyper-inflationary economies, a gain on the liquidation of an inactive legal entity and charges
related to non-recurring non-income tax and VAT charges.

2018

* Certain amounts may not calculate due to rounding, including EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) as well as the total pro forma
financial results presented for combined Quaker Houghton.

(a) Other includes: (i) additional depreciation and amortization expense based on the initial estimates of fair value step up and estimated useful lives of